15 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group operates mainly the western region of the Kingdom of Saud Arabia and also operates in other regions
of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the Arab Republic of Egypt. The following is a summary of some financial
information according to geographical areas.

The Group’s financial assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, due from related parties and trade receivables.
Its financial liabilities consist of trade payables, due to related parties, and long term loan. The fair values of
financial instruments are not materially different from their book values. As at 30 September 2021, the Group did
not hold any financial instruments measured at fair value.

*The Group branches in Egypt were excluded from the other regions sector on 30 September 2021 (Note No. 13).

13

RAYDAN FOOD COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

16 PREVIOUS YEARS ADJUSTMENTS
The comparative figures have been restated as follows:

Therefore, the comparative figures as at 31 December 2020 have been restated as follows:
Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

SR SR SR
Investment in an associate 80,439,428   (8,616,327)   71,823,101
Accumulated losses (67,041,225)   (8,616,327)   (75,657,552)

The loss for the year ended 31 December 2020 has also been adjusted as follows:
Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

SR SR SR
Share of result from an associate (1,683,237)   (1,118,076)   (2,801,313)
Loss for the year (83,338,929)   (1,118,076)   (84,457,005)

17 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION OF THE INTERIM CONDESED CONSLIDATED FINACNIAL
STATEMENTS

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company's board of
directors on 5 Rabi’ II 1443H corresponding to 10 November 2021.

A- The Associate issued its audited financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2020 on 30
September 2021. These financial statements showed additional losses amounting to SR 1,118,076 in excess of
what was recognized by the Group during the year ended 31 December 2020.

B- During the period, the Group found that there were accounting errors in the financial statements of the